
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Hyndburn Three Tier Forum 
 
Wednesday, 26 November, 2014 at 6.00 pm in in the Queen Elizabeth Room, 
Scaitcliffe House, Ormerod Street, Accrington.  
 
Agenda 
 
 
No. Item  
 
1. Apologies    

 
2. Note of Last Meeting   (Pages 1 - 10) 

 
3. Action Sheet update from last meeting   (Pages 11 - 14) 

 
4. 2014/15 Quarter 2 Environment Directorate 

Performance Dashboard   
(Pages 15 - 16) 

 The Dashboard details the performance of the 
Environment Directorate between July and September 
2014 in relation to the approved Hyndburn 
Commissioning Plan for 2014/15. 

 

 
5. Capital Programme 2014/15 Update   (Pages 17 - 28) 

 
6. Items raised by Members of the Forum   (Pages 29 - 54) 

 a) Walton Arms Junction Update 
b) Combined Authorities 
c) Free School Meals 
d) Selective Licencing 
e) Extraction of Shale Gas 
f) Support for people Not in Education, 

Employment or Training (NEET) 
g) Child Sexual Exploitation 

 

 
7. Themes for future meetings.    

 Any suggestions for themes to be discussed at future 
meetings should be forwarded to the Chair and Mark 
Wardale, Localities Officer, Environment Directorate, 
Strategy and Policy, Lancashire County Council. Mobile 
07919 227424 or by email to 
mark.wardale@lancashire.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
 



8. Urgent Business.    

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 

 

 
9. Date of Next Meeting.    

 To be agreed at this meeting.  
 
 I Young 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
 

County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



 

 

 
Hyndburn Three Tier Forum 
 
Note of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 3rd September, 2014 at 6.00 pm in in the 
Queen Elizabeth Room, Scaitcliffe House, Ormerod Street, Accrington. 
 
Present: 
 
 
Chair 
 
Councillor H Grayson, Hyndburn Borough Council 
 
Forum Members 
 
County Councillor M Dad, Lancashire County Council 
County Councillor M Parkinson, Lancashire County Council 
County Councillor B Dawson, Lancashire County Council 
County Councillor G Molineux, Lancashire County Council 
Councillor C Cleary, Hyndburn Borough Council 
Councillor P Cox, Hyndburn Borough Council 
Councillor M Haworth, Hyndburn Borough Council 
Councillor J Plummer, Hyndburn Borough Council 
Councillor R Pinder, representing Altham Parish Council 
 
Also in attendance 
 
Mr M Wardale, Locality Officer, Public Health, Adult Services, Health and Wellbeing 
Directorate, Lancashire County Council. 
Mr M Neville, Senior Committee Support Officer, Democratic Services, Office of the Chief 
Executive, Lancashire County Council. 
 
 
1.  Appointment of Chair 

 
Agreed: That Councillor H Grayson is appointed as the Chair for the following 12 months. 
 
 
2.  Appointment of Deputy Chair. 

 
Agreed: That Councillor R Pinder is appointed as the Deputy Chair for the following 12 
months. 
 
 
3.  Membership and Terms of Reference 

 
A report was presented in connection with the current membership and Terms of 
Reference of the Forum. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 

 
 

Agreed: 
 
1. That the current membership of the Forum as set out below is noted. 

Lancashire County Council 
County Councillor P Britcliffe  
County Councillor  M Dad 
County Councillor B Dawson 
County Councillor G Molineux 
County Councillor M Parkinson 
County Councillor C Pritchard 
 

Hyndburn Borough Council 
Councillor Mrs C Cleary 
Councillor P Cox 
Councillor H Grayson 
Councillor Mrs M Haworth 
Councillor B Roberts 
Councillor Mrs J Smith 
 

 Councillor R Pinder represents Altham Parish Council on the Forum. 
 
 
2. That the Terms of Reference of the Forum, including the protocol on public 

speaking at meetings, as set out below, is noted. 
 

a) The Forum is a joint business meeting of County, District, and Town and 
Parish Councillors, open to the public
[...]
he public is speaking, no interruption shall be allowed from 
either a member of the Forum or another member of the public. 
 
However, the Chair of the meeting may intervene in the speech of a member of 
the public. This includes the right of the Chair to terminate a speech if it is felt 

Page 3



 

 
 

appropriate to do so. The Chair's judgement will be informed by the following 
provision: 
 
Members of the public must not 

• Speak at a point in the meeting other than those specified 

• Interrupt another speaker 

• Speak for longer than the allotted time 

• Reveal personal information about another individual 

• Make a personal complaint about a service provided by County, District or 
Town / Parish Councils in the area 

• Make individual or personal complaints against any member of the authority 

• Reveal information which they know or believe to be confidential 

• Use offensive, abusive or threatening language 

• Ignore the ruling of the Chair of the meeting 
 
Members of the public who breach these guidelines may, following a warning, 
be asked to leave the meeting. If a person refuses to leave the room, the Chair 
shall adjourn the meeting for a short period of time and if necessary to a later 
date. 
 
Speeches by members of the public are not expected to be the subject of a 
debate, nor are any questions raised expected to be answered. The Chair may, 
at his or her discretion, invite a response or comment from an appropriate officer 
or Forum member, but it is anticipated that this will be the exception rather than 
the rule. 
 
The contents of any speech by a member of the public will be noted by officers 
supporting the Forum and will be dealt with via the appropriate mechanism. 

 
 
4.  Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor B Roberts and presented on behalf 
of County Councillor C Pritchard. 
 
 
5.  Note of Last Meeting. 

 
Agreed: That the Note of the meeting held on the 9th April 2014 is confirmed as an 
accurate record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
6.  2014/15 Quarter 1 Environment Directorate Performance Dashboard. 

 
With regard to the development of Accrington Town Centre it was reported that the 
Borough Council was keen to received costed options from the County Council for the 
proposed improvement scheme in front of the Market and Town Hall as this would inform 
the planning of other improvements in the area and ensure that any materials to be used 
were complementary.   
 

Page 4



 

 
 

The future development of a market in Accrington was discussed and it was suggested 
that a significant proportion of the local population would use a traditional market. It was 
also noted that the town centre improvements would provide a useful public space that 
could be used for a variety of events aimed at bringing visitors into the town. 
 
With regard to the implementation of Pennine Reach was noted that the decision of the 
Secretary of State in relation to the Public Inquiry on the CPO of Accrington Bus Station 
was expected during Quarter 2 
 
Agreed: That the updates set out in the Dashboard are noted. 
 
 
7.  Action Sheet update from last meeting. 

 
Mr Wardale presented the updates set out in the Action Sheet in relation to matters 
discussed at the last meeting and the following points were raised. 
 

• Activities in connection with the 20mph speed limit around St Oswalds RC Primary 
School and St Peters Primary School in Accrington were welcomed and it was reported 
that the Police would target the area in the future in order to reinforce the lower limit. In 
response to a query Mr Wardale undertook to provide members of the Forum with 
details of when the Police intended to have a presence at the school. 

 

• It was also noted that both schools intended to purchase A Boards which would be 
placed outside the premises at drop off/collection times to highlight the lower limit and 
the presence of children. However, there was some concern that use of A Boards at 
these locations could be viewed as being contrary to the County Councils position in 
relation to A Boards which belonged to businesses, which were often considered to be 
an eyesore/obstruction. It was suggested that careful consideration needed to be given 
to the treatment of A Boards to ensure that it was both effective and consistent.   

 

• The County Councils support in principle for the creation of a public footpath along the 
Martholme Viaduct was noted though it was recognised that it was unlikely any action 
would be taken to pursue this due to the unknown amount of compensation which the 
authority may be liable for as a result. 

 

• It was acknowledged that the replacement of damaged flags on the Milnshaw Estate 
would be pursued with Hyndburn Homes. However, with regard to the response from a 
Utility company in relation to another area which had suffered similar damage it was 
suggested that the damage concerned may have been the result of vehicles gaining 
access to an area rather than the actual site of excavations.  

 

• The potential disposal by the County Council of an area of land off Walton Street in 
Altham was discussed and it was noted that whilst the Parish Council had intended to 
improve the area for the benefit of local residents it was unlikely that it would be able to 
purchase the land at its current valuation.  

• It was noted that work at the Hare and Hounds junction was due to start shortly and 
would be undertaken in the evening so as to minimise disruption. 

 
 

Page 5



 

 
 

Agreed: 
 
1. That the comments of members of the Forum are noted. 
 
2. That in future when Utility companies are to undertake work Officers assess the 

condition of the highway in the surrounding area to ensure that any and all damage 
which may result from the works, both at the site of any excavation and in the adjacent 
area, is fully restored. 

 
3. That Officers explore further the possibility of the Parish Council taking on bo
[...]
d key strategic priorities for the highway authority during 
the period 2015-2030. The Plan represented a fundamental change in approach for the 
County Council away from tackling what was perceived as the worst areas first, towards 
one aligned to the Department for Transport's philosophy that, 'prevention is better than 
cure' with resources being used to reduce key maintenance backlogs through preventative 
methods.  
 
Analysis had indicated the County Council required approximately £35m per annum to 
maintain all of its transport assets at their 2013 levels. However, the direct allocation likely 
to be received from central government, via the Department for Transport would only be 
£25m per annum and so the resulting shortfall presented a challenge to do more, or even 
the same, with less. 
 
It was noted that preventative intervention works, involving treatments that were generally 
carried out at an earlier critical stage in an asset's life-cycle and are usually less expensive 
and less intrusive, were proposed to reduce maintenance backlogs. Key maintenance 
backlogs would be reduced over a ten to fifteen year period which would mean that the 
level of available funding broadly matched the amount needed to maintain all assets.  
 
Agreed: That the principles and approach as set out in the Transport Asset Management 
Plan are noted and that the Forum receive updates in the future regarding implementation 
of the Plan. 
 
 

Page 7



 

 
 

11.  Items raised by members of the Forum 
 

a) The Walton Arms junction 
 
Mr Wardale reported that there had been no further developments in relation to 
improvements at the junction. 
 
b) Proposed changes to the structure of the County Council as a result of the 

agreed budget. 
 
Mr Wardale informed the meeting that the County Council was in the process of 
considering all responses received in relation to its consultation on the future structure of 
the authority. It was noted that a new structure would in in place by April 2015 with regard 
to senior management with the remaining structure being operational in 2016, by which 
time the intent was for the workforce to have been reduced by 2,500 employees. 
 
Agreed: That the above updates are noted. 
 
 
12.  Themes for future meetings. 

 
The following items were proposed as potential themes for discussion at future meetings 
of the Forum. 
 
a) An update in relation to improvements at the Walton Arms Junction.  
 
b) A report on the use of 'combined authorities' in areas such as Liverpool and 

Manchester, where two or more local authorities form a single body with membership 
from each local authority in its area, to work in partnership in relation to transport and 
economic development functions and submit joint bids for funding in relation to large 
scale strategic schemes.  

 
c) A report on how the County Council intended to respond to the requirement for free 

school meals to be available for all primary school children. The report to also address 
any impact which the move may have had in relation to budgets connected with pupils 
with Special Educational Needs or Disabilities. 

 
d) A report on whether the use of selective licensing had led to an improvement in 

housing. 
 
e) An overview of developments across Lancashire with regard to the extraction of shale 

gas using the 'fracking' method and any specific proposals for such activities within the 
Borough. 

 

f) A report regarding on activities to support people who are Not in Education, 
Employment or Training (NEET) and also in relation to the 'Troubled Families' initiative. 

 

g) An overview of child sexual exploitation within Lancashire, including any published 
statistics and details of the procedures for reporting concerns/incidents. 

Page 8



 

 
 

 
Agreed: 
 
1. That the Chair consider the above requests for reports to future meetings 
 
2. That any additional suggestions for topics to be discussed in the future be forwarded to 

the Chair and Localities Officer. 
 
 
13.  Urgent Business. 

 
There were items of urgent business for discussion at the meeting. 
 
 
14.  Date of Next Meeting. 

 
It was noted that the next scheduled meeting would be held at 6pm on the 26th November 
2014 in the Queen Elizabeth Room, Scaitcliffe House, Ormrod Street, Accrington. 
 
 
 
 
  I Young 

County Secretary and Solicitor  
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 9



Page 10



1 

 

Hyndburn Three Tier Forum: Action Sheet 

Meeting Date: 3rd September 2014 

Lead Officer Comments Needed By: ASAP 

 
Action 
 

 
Lead Officer 

 
Lead Officer Comments (Including Action Taken) 

St Oswald's RC Primary School and St 
Peters CE Primary School in Accrington 
In response to a query Mr Wardale undertook 
to provide members of the Forum with 
details of when the Police intended to have a 
presence at the school. 
It was suggested that careful consideration 
needed to be given to the treatment of A 
Boards to ensure that it was both effective 
and consistent 
 

Paul Binks LCC The Police are now looking to go to this area to do School Road 
Watch visits, which will include conducting a speeding operation 
on Willows Lane, Accrington.   
  
The Police have spoken to the Head teachers and have 
discussed incorporating some of the local school children from 
the local Primary Schools that have reported issues with 
motorists - hopefully impacting more on the motorists and also 
educating the children at the same time. I have attached the 
Schools Roadwatch guidance  
 
Regarding the positioning of A boards the following is taken from 
a letter we use to send to schools 
 
Thank you for working with us to promote safe active travel and 
reduce parking congestion at your school. Your school has been 
supplied with "THINK! Stopping here could endanger a child's 
life" A-boards to help ease congestion and prevent illegal and 
inconsiderate parking. 
 
Please bear in mind when positioning the A boards outside 
school that they must not be placed on the road. The A-boards 
should be positioned on the pavement taking into account space 
for anybody that may wish to pass (e.g. space for pushchairs or 
mobility scooters). Also, please ensure that the A-Boards do not 
exceed the time shown on the signs outside school. 

A
g
e

n
d
a

 Ite
m

 3

P
a
g
e
 1

1



2 

 

 
Action 
 

 
Lead Officer 

 
Lead Officer Comments (Including Action Taken) 

Thank you for your continued work to keep the area outside your 
school a safer place. 
 
If you no longer require the use of the A-Boards in the future you 
can arrange for them to be collected by a member of the Safer 
Travel Team. 
 
 

Walton Arms Junction 
Members asked to be updated on whether 
there had been any progress made on this 
suggested scheme  
 
 
 
 

Oliver Starkey LCC Matt Hargreaves arranged for some speed surveys on the 
approaches to the junction.  Our analysis did not suggest that 
speeds were of concern on the approach to the junction.  
Considering this and the full collision history at this junction, we 
would not be in a position to recommend prioritising this junction 
for the substantial investment that would be needed to 
reconfigure this junction.  
 

Milnshaw Footways 
It was acknowledged that the replacement of 
damaged flags on the Milnshaw Estate would 
be pursued with Hyndburn Homes. However, 
with regard to the response from a Utility 
company in relation to another area which 
had suffered similar damage it was 
suggested that the damage concerned may 
have been the result of vehicles gaining 
access to an area rather than the actual site 
of excavations. 
 
 
 
 

Oliver Starkey LCC Members will be updated on this matter 

With regard to the development of Oliver Starkey LCC Discussions are ongoing between the Borough Council and the 

P
a
g
e
 1

2



3 

 

 
Action 
 

 
Lead Officer 

 
Lead Officer Comments (Including Action Taken) 

Accrington Town Centre it was reported 
that the Borough Council was keen to receive 
costed options from the County Council for 
the proposed improvement scheme in front of 
the Market and Town Hall as this would 
inform the planning of other improvements in 
the area and ensure that any materials to be 
used were complementary. 
 
 

County Council 

Whinney Hill That Officers explore further 
the possibility of the Parish Council taking on 
board the improvement and management of 
an area of land off Walton Street in Altham 
which the County Council considers surplus 
to requirements. 
 
 
 
 
 

LCC Property Group  This land has been declared surplus by the County Council and 
discussions are taking place with the Parish Council  

 

 

P
a
g
e
 1

3



P
a
g
e
 1

4



 

 

ENVIRONMENT DIRECTORATE PROGRESS JULY - SEPTEMBER 2014 
Summary:  Environment Directorate progress against delivery of the Commissioning Plan for Hyndburn in the second quarter of 2014/15 

Assistant Director of Commissioning:  Joanne Reed                    *:joanne.reed@lancashire.gov.uk            (: 01772 530897 

 

HYNDBURN 

Q2 
 

 

Road and Street Maintenance 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

2014/15 Capital schemes programmed for delivery in quarter 2 
 

Rural Unclassified 

o Belthorn Road around the village section (Oswaldtwistle) – 

surface dressing works have been completed in the area. 
 

Footways 

o Footway reconstruction works have been completed in the 

following locations: 

Ø Haywood Road in Accrington (Accrington North) 

Ø Cambridge Drive in Knuzden (Oswaldtwistle)  

Ø Bridge Street in Rishton (Rishton and Clayton-le-Moors) 

 

 

 

 
 

Bridges 

o An options study for a future maintenance scheme has 

commenced and is planned for completion during quarter 4 

2014/15 in the following locations: 

Ø Avenue Parade Bridge (Accrington South)   

Ø Queen Street Bridge (Great Harwood) 

 

PROGRESS AS EXPECTED 

 

Todmorden Curve 

Due to issues with signalling and the availability of rolling stock the latest 

date for service commenc
[...]
ecreation. A proposal 

was submitted to Government by the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership in 

March 2014, which included a bid for £2.6m in 2015/16 from the Local 

Growth Fund towards delivery of the strategic cycle network.  In July, the 

Government approved this bid, with the proviso that the Lancashire 

Enterprise Partnership and its partners (LCC and Blackburn with Darwen 

Borough Council) commit a further £3.29m, totalling an investment of 

£5.9m. In Lancashire, the proposed programme comprises of three routes: 

the 'Valley of Stone' in Rossendale, Accrington to Ramsbottom (National 

Cycle Network Route 6) and the Huncoat Greenway in Hyndburn.  A 

programme of works is yet to be established however it is anticipated that 

preparation works will start in 2014/15.  

A
g

e
n
d
a
 Ite

m
 4

P
a
g

e
 1

5



P
a
g

e
 1

6



Page 1 of 12

2015/16 Capital Programme - Hyndburn 

Environment Directorate Capital Programme 2015-16 

A, B & C Roads and Footway schemes for consideration 

- Hyndburn 

Agenda Item 5

Page 17



2015/16 Capital Programme - Hyndburn 

The current position for the 2015/16 capital programme 

The Environment Directorate is currently preparing its capital programme for 2015/16; however the 

final allocation of the total amount of funding for 2015/16 will not be announced by central government 

until the New Year.  Therefore it is not currently possible to present members with a full list of schemes 

planned for delivery in 2015/16 as yet.  In anticipation of this, the directorate is currently preparing a 

draft list of schemes that will be finalised when the full allocation of funding is confirmed; this 

information will be shared with members before the start of the new financial year. 

Members will recall from the last meeting of the 3 Tier Forum that the county council has adopted a 

Transport Asset Management Plan (TAMP), which sets out priorities for funding over a 15 year period. 

The directorate is currently prep
[...]
eld, Clayton le 

Moors  
Slurry Seal Both sides whole length £1,324 

36 
Rishton and Clay 

le Moors 

Lynwood Avenue, 

Clayton le Moors  
Slurry Seal Both sides whole length £5,742 

37 
Rishton and Clay 

le Moors 

The Close, Clayton le 

Moors  
Slurry Seal Both sides whole length £1,324 

38 
Rishton and Clay 

le Moors 

Fernlea Drive, Clayton 

le Moors  
Slurry Seal Both sides whole length £3,091 

39 
Rishton and Clay 

le Moors 

Fernlea Drive/Cottom 

Croft, Clayton le Moors 
Slurry Seal Both sides whole length £441 

40 
Rishton and Clay 

le Moors 

Cottom Croft, Clayton 

le Moors  
Slurry Seal Both sides whole length £3,091 

41 
Rishton and Clay 

le Moors 

Tarn Avenue, Clayton 

le Moors  
Slurry Seal Both sides whole length £7,949 

42 
Rishton and Clay 

le Moors 

The Coppice, Clayton le 

Moors 
Slurry Seal Both sides whole length £1,915 

43 Oswaldtwistle 
Lyndhurst Avenue, 

Knuzden  
Slurry Seal Both sides whole length £4,269 

44 Oswaldtwistle 
Brantwood Avenue, 

Knuzden  
Slurry Seal Both sides whole length £6,625 

45 Oswaldtwistle 
Waverley Road, 

Knuzden  
Slurry Seal Both sides whole length £4,710 

46 Oswaldtwistle 
St Oswalds Road, 

Knuzden  
Slurry Seal Both sides whole length £3,091 

47 Oswaldtwistle 
Hardman Close, 

Knuzden  
Slurry Seal Both sides whole length £1,915 

Estimated Cost of Schemes: £325,000 

Page 28



Items Raised by Members of the Forum 

 

a) Walton Arms Junction Update  

Speed surveys have been carried out on the approaches to the junction.  

Analysis did not suggest that speeds were of concern on the approach to the 

junction.  Considering this and the full collision history at this junction, the 

County Council would not be in a position to recommend prioritising this 

junction for the substantial investment that would be needed to reconfigure it. 

 

b)   Combined Authorities 

The use of 'combined authorities' in areas such as Liverpool and Manchester, 

where two or more local authorities form a single body with membership from 

each local authority in its area, to work in partnership in relation to transport 

and economic development functions and submit joint bids for funding in 

relation to large scale strategic schemes.  

The prospect of a combined authority for Lancashire - with neighbouring 

councils pooling certain responsibilities and budgets - is one the county 

council is keen to explore with partners, with a view to ensuring Lancashire 

communities are able to capitalise on the benefits of more local decision 

making in future. Discussions are taking place between council Leaders. 

 

c)  Primary School Free Meals 

A report on how the County Council intended to respond to the requirement 

for free school meals to be available for all primary school children. The report 

to also address any impact which the move may have had in relation to 

budgets connected with pupils with Special Educational Needs or Disabilities.  

Briefing note attached at Annex 1 

 

d)  A report on whether the use of selective licensing had led to an 

improvement in housing. 

Briefing note attached at Annex 1a 

 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 29



e)  Update on Onshore Gas and Oil Operations  

An overview of developments across Lancashire with regard to the extraction 

of shale gas using the 'fracking' method and any specific proposals for such 

activities within the Borough.  

Briefing note attached at Annex 2 

 

f)  Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) Not in Employment, Education   

or Training (NEET) Pilot 

A report regarding on activities to support people who are Not in Education, 

Employment or Training (NEET) and also in relation to the 'Troubled Families' 

initiative.  

Briefing note attached at Annex 3 

 

g)  Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) in Lancashire 

 

An overview of child sexual exploitation within Lancashire, including published 

statistics and details of the procedures for reporting concerns/incidents.  

Briefing note a
[...]
under 18 years of age).  It can 
manifest itself in different ways but essentially involves children and young people receiving 
something – for example, accommodation, drugs, gifts, or affection – as a result of them 
performing sexual activities, or having others perform sexual activities on them.  It can occur 
without physical contact, when children are groomed to post sexual images of themselves on 
the internet. 
 
In all cases those exploiting the child or young person have power over them, perhaps by 
virtue of their age or physical strength.  Exploitative relationships are characterised in the 
main by the child’s limited availability of choice, compounding their vulnerability.  This 
inequality can take many forms but the most obvious include fear, deception, coercion and 
violence.” 
 
  

Page 52



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

Page 53



Page 54


	Agenda
	2 Note of Last Meeting
	3 Action Sheet update from last meeting
	4 2014/15 Quarter 2 Environment Directorate Performance Dashboard
	5 Capital Programme 2014/15 Update
	6 Items raised by Members of the Forum
	Annex 1 - Briefing note Free School Meals
	Annex 1a - SL of Private Landlords
	Annex 2 - Shale Gas Briefing Note
	Annex 3 - DWP NEET Pilot Brief
	Annex 4 - Child Sexual Exploitation in Lancashire




Minutes of the meeting


1

Hyndburn Three Tier Forum

Note of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 26th November, 2014 at 6.00 pm in in the 
Queen Elizabeth Room, Scaitcliffe House, Ormerod Street, Accrington.

Present:

Chair

Councillor Harry Grayson, Hyndburn Borough Council

Forum Members

County Councillor Miles Parkinson, Lancashire County Council
County Councillor Bernard Dawson, Lancashire County Council
County Councillor Gareth Molineux, Lancashire County Council
Councillor C Cleary, Hyndburn Borough Council
Councillor Paul Cox, Hyndburn Borough Council
Councillor Abdul Khan, Hyndburn Borough Council
Councillor Brian Roberts, Hyndburn Borough Council
Councillor R Pinder, representing Altham Parish Council

Also in attendance:

Mark Wardale, Localities Officer, Lancashire County Council
Janet Mulligan, Democratic Services, Lancashire County Council

Councillor A Khan attended in place of Councillor J Smith for this meeting.

1.  Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors P Britcliffe, M Dad and C 
Pritchard, and from Councillor M Haworth.

2.  Note of Last Meeting

The note of the meeting held on 3 September 2014 was presented and agreed.

3.  Action Sheet update from last meeting

Members received an update on the action taken in response to issues raised at the 
previous meeting. In receiving the update the following points were raised:

A Boards – It was reported that County Councillor John Fillis, Cabinet Member for 
Highways and Transport was to circulate a note around all Three Tier Forums setting out 
the County Council's policy and what action it could and could not take regarding A 
boards. It was acknowledged that current legislation and limited resources restricted the 
local authority in how it could manage the positioning of A boards.



2

Walton Arms Junction – Statistical information relating to traffic using this junction was 
provided; Oliver Starkey, Public Realm Manager at LCC would go through the information 
with Parish Councillor Pinder and the Chair who would report back any concerns to this 
Forum. It was suggested that the standard of driving and the failure of drivers to give way 
as appropriate was a significant contributory factor to the many minor accidents that occur 
at this junction.

Milnshaw Footways – There was some general discussion about the standard of repairs 
following works on the highway; members were assured that the Transport Asset 
Management Plan (TAMP) had introduced more rigorous inspections and that a better 
standard of repairs, acceptable to the County Council was expected going forward.

4.  2014/15 Quarter 2 Environment Directorate Performance Dashboard

The Environment Directorate's "dashboard" performance for the second quarter of 
2014/15 was presented.  

In considering the 'dashboard' members of the Forum made the following comments:

Pennine Reach – Members noted that the work at the Hare and Hounds junction Clayton 
Le Moors had now been completed very efficiently and in a way that caused minimum 
disruption.  Letters of thanks had been sent to those responsible.

Accrington Town Centre – Progress was as planned and work was expected to begin in 
the New Year.

Road and Street Maintenance – The 100% of pothole repairs achieved within the target 
20 working days was welcomed, however, it was reported that there appeared to be a 
number of defects on roads in Rishton that had been awaiting repair for longer than 20 
days; it was acknowledged that these might not fall within the definition of a pothole. It was 
expected that the approach to be introduced by the TAMP, to surface dress roads, would 
achieve better results.

5.  Capital Programme 2014/15 Update

In receiving the capital programme for 2015/16, members made the following comments:

There had been an expectation that Shakespeare Avenue, Great Harwood would be on 
the list as it had previously been identified as in need of maintenance to prevent some 40-
50 metres of the surface from crumbling. 

It was noted that Livingstone Road was also not included and there was some concern 
that the relevant councillor had not been kept informed about why it was no longer on the 
list.

It was explained that the final funding figure from Government would not be received until 
January, following which the final capital programme would be provided to the Forum. In 
the meantime Mark Wardale undertook to check the current position regarding 
Shakespeare Avenue and Livingstone Road and report back to the Forum.



3

6.  Items raised by Members of the Forum

a) Walton Arms Junction Update – This matter had been discussed earlier in the 
meeting under Item 3

b)   A report on the use of 'combined authorities' – it was reported that local 
authorities were under significant financial pressure and were now coming together 
to move forward in partnership on strategic issues; there was no desire to create 
another tier of local government.

c)  Primary School Free Meals – A briefing note was provided with the agenda 
papers at Annex 1. Further clarification was sought regarding the impact of the new 
arrangements on SEN allowances. Mark Wardale undertook to report back to the 
Forum on this particular issue.

d)  Selective Licensing and Private Landlords – A briefing note was provided 
with the agenda papers at Annex 1a. It was noted that the Scheme was due to end 
in 2017 after five years. At the request of members, Mark Wardale undertook to find 
out if this period could be extended.

e)  Extraction of shale gas - The briefing note provided with the agenda papers at 
Annex 2 was noted. 

f)  Not in Education, Employment or Training (NEET) - The briefing note 
provided with the agenda papers at Annex 3 was noted.

g)  Child sexual exploitation within Lancashire - A briefing note was provided 
with the agenda papers at Annex 4. There was some discussion about the 
responsibility of all to be vigilant and proactive regarding the signs of potential 
abuse. 

It was suggested that training which had been provided to county councillors could 
usefully be rolled out to district and parish councils also. 

It was felt that young people could play a key role in educating their peers about the 
dangers. Parents also should be educated about the warning signs to look for.

The Chair undertook to liaise with Councillor Pam Barton, Cabinet Member for 
Health and Communities, about the possibility of working with the Multi Faith Forum 
on this issue.

7.  Themes for future meetings.

Members of the Forum were asked to submit any further suggested items for the next 
Hyndburn Tier Forum to Mark Wardale mark.wardale@lancashire.gov.uk. Any suggestions 
would need to be cleared with the Chair.

Suggestions put forward at the meeting:

mailto:sarah.palmer@lancashire.gov.uk


4

Taxi Licencing – It was felt that there was a need to ensure sufficient licenced taxis in 
Hyndburn to meet the needs of local people in order to ensure their safety and prevent 
taxis that had not been licenced to the same standards coming into the borough from 
neighbouring areas. It was suggested that a standardised service across all 14 local 
authorities could be considered.

Food Poverty – A report on the take-up of the County Council's Food Poverty Grant 
Scheme including spending on infrastructure was requested.

8.  Urgent Business.

There were no items of urgent business for discussion at the meeting.

9.  Date of Next Meeting.

It was reported that the next scheduled meeting due to be held on 8 April 2015 had been 
cancelled owing to it falling within the Purdah period for the General and Local elections.

It was agreed that a further meeting be scheduled for early June 2015.

I Young
County Secretary and Solicitor 

County Hall
Preston


